# COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In	the	Ma	atter	of

INVESTIGATION OF BLC MANAGEMENT LLC	)	
D/B/A ANGLES COMMUNICATION SOLUTIONS	)	CASE NO.
FOR CONTINUATION AS AN ELIGIBLE	)	2013-00053
TELECOMMUNICATIONS CARRIER IN THE	)	
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY	)	

## ORDER

On February 6, 2009, BLC Management LLC d/b/a Angles Communication Solutions ("BLC Management"), a competitive local exchange carrier, was granted designation as an Eligible Telecommunications Carrier ("ETC") under 47 U.S.C. § 214(e)(2) to receive federal universal service support for service offered throughout its service area in the state of Kentucky. BLC Management requested ETC designation in the service territory of BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. d/b/a AT&T Kentucky ("AT&T Kentucky"). BLC Management was only eligible to receive low-income support and not high-cost support. 3

On March 26, 2012, BLC Management's Executive Officer, Thomas E. Biddix, informed the Commission that BLC Management was no longer doing business in Kentucky, effective January 9, 2012. On April 9, 2012, AT&T Kentucky notified the Commission that the interconnection agreement between itself and BLC Management

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Case No. 2008-00389, Petition of BLC Management LLC d/b/a Angles Communication Solutions for Designation as an Eligible Telecommunications Carrier in the Commonwealth of Kentucky (Ky. PSC Jan. 6, 2009).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> <u>Id.</u> at 1.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> <u>Id.</u>

was terminated effective March 21, 2012. The Kentucky Secretary of State, on September 11, 2012, revoked BLC Management's authority to transact business in Kentucky for failure to file its annual report. These notices are attached collectively in the Appendix to this Order.

Based upon the above, the Commission finds that BLC Management no longer continues to meet the requirements of an ETC and its designation as an ETC should be revoked in Kentucky.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that BLC Management's designation as an ETC is revoked in Kentucky.

By the Commission

ENTERED FEB 1 9 2013

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

//\/ /

Executive Director

# APPENDIX

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2013-00053 DATED FEB 1 9 2013



To Whom It May Concern,

Associated Telecommunications Management Service (ATMS) is a parent company to several different subsidiaries.

This letter is in regards to these companies no longer doing business in your state. Below is a list of ATMS subsidiaries and effective dates:

- American Dial Tone, Inc. effective immediately
- Bellerud Communications, LLC effective 06/28/11
- BLC Management, LLC dba Angles Communication Solutions effective 01/09/12
- Dialtone & More, Inc. effective immediately
- LifeConnex Telecom, LLC effective 01/09/12
- · Ren-tel Communications, Inc. effective immediately

- SC TXLink, LLC effective immediately
- Triarch Marketing, Inc. effective immediately

RECEIVED

MAR 26 2012

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Should you have any questions, please contact Denlelle Townsend, Regulatory Department Head at dtownsend@telecomgroup.com.

Regards,

Thomas E. Biddix Executive Officer 100 N. Harbor City Blvd. Melbourne, FL 32935



Mary K. Keyer: General Attomey Kentucky Legal Department AT&T Kentucky 601 W. Chestnut Street Room 407 Louisville, KY 40203 T 502-582-8219 F 502-582-1573 mary.keyer@att.com

April 4, 2012

Mr. Jeff Derouen Executive Director Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard P. O. Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602 RECEIVED

APR - 9 2012

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Re: Termination of Agreements

Dear Mr. Derouen:

This is to inform the Commission that the following Agreements with BellSouth Telecommunications, LLC, d/b/a AT&T Kentucky, have been terminated:

BLC Management LLC d/b/a Angles Communication Solutions (Interconnection Agreement), effective March 21, 2012 Triarch Marketing, Inc. (Interconnection Agreement), effective March 5, 2012

Please pull down the terminated Agreement from the Commission's website. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Mary K. Keyer

1029223

#### KENTUCKY SECRETARY OF STATE P.O.BOX 718 FRANKFORT, KY 40602



First Class Mail US Postage Paid Frankfort, KY Permit No. 888

#### Certificate of Revocation

I, Alison Lundergan Grimes, Secretary of State of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, do hereby certify that according to the records in the Office of the Secretary of State,

### **BLC MANAGEMENT LLC**

did not file its 2012 annual report within sixty days after it was due. Accordingly, the Secretary of State revoked the limited liability company's authority to transact business in Kentucky on September 11, 2012.

IMPORTANT NOTICE

BLC MANAGEMENT LLC 6905 N. WICKHAM ROAD SUITE 403 MELBOURNE FL 32940

Alison Lundergan Grime Secretary of State Justin Nymark Financial Manager BLC Management LLC dba Angles 6905 N Wickman Road, Suite 403 Melbourne, FL 32940